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Statement of the Cases 

 

On February 5, 1952, Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364 A.C.W.A., C.I.O., hereinafter 

called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, 

charges alleging that Imperial Laundry, Inc. of Waterbury, Connecticut, hereinafter called the 

Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

7392 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On February 6, 1952, the Union filed with the Board a Petition alleging that a question or controversy had 

arisen concerning the representation of all inside production workers employed by the Respondent and 

requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and certify the representative of such employees for 

collective bargaining purposes pursuant to Section 7393 of the Act. 

 



On April 29, 1952, the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth and 

defined in the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act in that: 1) on or about January 16, 1952, and 

continuing to the date of the Complaint the Respondent and its agents interfered with, restrained and 

coerced its inside production employees, in the exercise of their rights guaranteed in Section 7391 of the 

Act by interrogating them concerning their membership in and activity in behalf of the Union; by vilifying 

the Union and its representatives; by circulating and soliciting their signatures to a petition renouncing 

the Union; and by offering and granting economic benefits to them in an inducement to refrain from 

joining or remaining members of the Union, all of which acts were done for the purposes of discouraging 

their membership in and their activity in behalf of the Union; 2) on or about January 31, 1952, 

Respondent and its agents discharged Roger Buckley for the reason that he had joined and assisted the 

Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining 

and other mutual aid and protection; 3) on or about February 1, 1952, the Respondent and its agents 

discharged Raymond Therrien for the reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in 

concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid 

and protection; 4) since January 31, 1952 and continuing to the date of the Complaint the Respondent 

and its agents had refused and failed to reinstate Roger Buckley and Raymond Therrien, although 

requested to do so, because they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities 

with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection; and 

that by reason of the facts alleged in said Complaint the Respondent had kept under surveillance the 

activities of its employees in the exercise of their rights set forth in Section 7391 in violation of Section 

7392-subsection 1-of the Act; that by reason of the facts alleged the Respondent had required an 

employee, as a condition of employment, to refrain from forming, joining or assisting a labor organization 

of its own choosing in violation of Section 7392-subsection 4-of the Act; that by reason of the facts alleged 

the Respondent had discouraged membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to 

tenure of employment in violation of Section 7392-subsection 5-of the Act; and that by reason of the facts 

alleged the Respondent by vilifying the Union and its representatives and circulating and soliciting 

signatures to a petition renouncing the Union and offering and granting economic benefits to the 

employees had restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in the exercise of the rights set 

forth in Section 7391 of the Act in violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

On May 12, 1952, the Board consolidated the cases for the purposes of hearing and notified the parties 

thereto. 

 

On 19 different days, beginning on May 19, 1952, and continuing until November 14, 1952, the Board 

held hearings upon the consolidated cases at the County Court House, Waterbury, Connecticut. The 

Respondent appeared and participated in all of said hearings and was represented by Attorneys William 

B. Fitzgerald and Raymond J. Quinn, Jr. of Waterbury, Connecticut. On the first day of hearing Respondent 

filed an Answer to the Complaint admitting paragraph 1 thereof and denying the other allegations 

therein. The Union appeared and participated in all of said hearings and was represented by Attorney 

Louis Feinmark of New Haven, Connecticut. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to 

examine and cross-examine witnesses and introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

  



THE EVIDENCE 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT: Respondent is a Connecticut corporation engaged in the laundry and dry 

cleaning business with its principal office and place of business located at 14 Edwin Avenue, 

Waterbury, Connecticut. Messrs. Milton A. Gardner and Gerald T. Reuter, vice president and sales 

manager respectively, are actively engaged in the management of the business. 

 

2. THE UNION: Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A.C.W.A., C.I.O. is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE: During the hearings the Board received testimony from 34 

witnesses, totaling more than 1000 pages and accepted 44 exhibits. All of the witnesses testified in 

person except Milton A. Gardner whose testimony was given by way of deposition. Since the 

determination of the issues involved depended to a large extent upon the credibility of witnesses 

all the members of the Board at the request of the Respondent's attorneys attended all hearings 

and had the opportunity of observing the demeanor of all witnesses appearing before it. A 

considerable amount of the evidence heard at the hearing by the Board concerned an alleged offer 

of a bribe on February 4, 1952, claimed to have been offered in behalf of Respondent to one of its 5 

drivers to use his influence with the other 4 drivers to get them to vote "NO" in a strike vote 

expected to be taken after the breakdown of collective bargaining negotiations between the 

Respondent and the Union acting as the bargaining representative of the Respondent's drivers 

occurred. The Respondent's witnesses categorically denied the charge. The relevancy of such 

testimony in these consolidated cases concerning charges of interference, restraint and coercion 

against the inside production employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by the Act and 

discriminatory discharges and refusal to reinstate certain inside production employees is limited 

to the question of the Respondent's attitude toward unions, organization of its employees and the 

general principle of collective bargaining, and was received for that purpose. Since there is other 

substantial evidence in the record before the Board for it to determine the Respondent's attitude 

with respect to the aforementioned matters it becomes relatively unimportant for the Board to 

determine the issues concerning the claimed bribe at this time. We do not wish it to be inferred 

that we regard the matter of the alleged bribe lightly. The very opposite is true. It is a matter 

fraught with serious consequences. However, there has recently been issued another unfair labor 

practice complaint against this Respondent, hearings upon which are about to begin, alleging in 

part such bribery charge as constituting interference, restraint and coercion against the drivers of 

the Respondent in the exercise of their rights guaranteed under the Act, in which case it will be 

one of the important issues and as other evidence may be given touching upon the charge we have 

decided to postpone our judgment upon the bribery testimony at this time. 

 

A. INTERFERENCE, RESTRAINT AND COERSION. In January, 1952, efforts were commenced 

to organize all of the inside production workers of the Respondent. Roger Buckley and 

Raymond Therrien, both of whom were inside production workers employed by the 

Respondent, were leaders of the organizing movement. On January 10, 1952, Lena 



Schumacher, Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, Bernice Thibodeau, Lucy Bruno, Leo Heon, all of whom 

were also employed as inside production workers by the Respondent, attended an 

organizational meeting at Buckley's house. Present also at the meeting were Buckley, 

Therrien, mentioned above, and Herman Rheingold, who was an organizer of the Union. All 

of the 7 named employees attending the meeting signed applications for membership in the 

Union at the meeting and the cards were delivered to Rheingold. Other inside production 

workers were invited to the meeting at Buckley's house but did not attend. Efforts were 

continued by Buckley and Therrien after the January 10th meeting to get other inside 

production workers to join the Union. Therrien obtained signed applications for an 

additional 7, on January 11th and forwarded their applications to Rheingold. Later, and 

before the Respondent held a meeting of all of its inside production workers at the plant on 

January 16, 1952. Therrien continued to solicit other inside production workers to join the 

Union and obtained 2 additional applications for the Union and also attempted to organize 

Respondent's driver employees and spoke to all of them about joining the Union. Some of 

the employees who were solicited to join the Union did not do so but told Respondent's 

forelady, Alma Pratt, about Therrien's solicitation for Union membership who reported the 

information to Milton A. Gardner and Gerald T. Reuter, both of whom worked in 

supervisory capacities and were actively engaged in the management of the Respondent's 

business. 

 

Immediately upon hearing of the Union activity among the inside production workers 

Reuter and Gardner called a meeting of all such workers which was held in the plant on 

January 16, 1952. At the meeting Reuter spoke to the employees. Different versions of what 

he said have been related to the Board. It is clear from what he admitted he said that he did 

not favor the organization of the employees; that he had knowledge someone was trying to 

organize the employees and described the benefits the employees had received from the 

Respondent practically without asking for them; that the employees did not have to be 

afraid of losing their jobs if they did not sign the Union cards; that the Respondant was a 

small organization with many long service employees; that the Respondent was aware of 

their employees' problems; that none had to be afraid to come to either Gardner or himself 

if they had some question about their work; and that there had been no layoff of workers 

with one exception. He admitted stating he was surprised that the man who was 

attempting to organize the employees was doing it, because he had occasion to help him 

out of a serious trouble about a year previous. Although he did not mention Therrien by 

name, Reuter later admitted that at the time he was referring to him. The evidence showed 

that Reuter was very angry with Therrien and stated that the man soliciting Union 

applications on Respondent's time was acting illegally and told the employees not to be 

afraid of threats and to make sure what they were doing before they decided one way or 

the other. Reuter also testified he told the meeting he felt the Respondent was doing "the 

best we could, and under the operating financial conditions of the company". During the 

meeting Therrien caused a disturbance and called Mrs. Pratt a “rat" and thereafter Reuter 

ordered him out of the room. Therrien testified that Reuter after the meeting, told him he 

heard that he was organizing the inside production employees and he would make his life 

miserable, and that if he didn't have the union cards back by 11 o'clock the next morning it 



would be too bad. Therrien said he told Reuter he was the boss and he could do what he 

saw fit. Reuter denied making such statements. His version of what was said was "He came 

over to me and he was very mad because he had --- apparently didn't like the public 

revelation of his arrest and he shouted to me and told me that he was going to get my name 

in the newspapers". In evaluating these conflicting versions it is necessary to bear in mind 

that Reuter had just learned of and was surprised by Therrien's activity in soliciting the 

inside production workers to join the Union and resented his conduct; that Reuter believed 

Therrien was threatening the employees in soliciting membership in the Union and was 

acting illegally in soliciting Union membership during working hours; and that he did not 

want a Union in the plant. On the other hand Therrien's arrest referred to in Reuter's above 

statement took place about a year before and had been reported in the newspapers from 

which source Reuter himself learned of it. We accept Therrien's version of what was said as 

the more credible. 

 

John Bergin who was a driver of the Respondent and had worked for it for about 30 years 

testified that on the following day, January 17, 1952, in a discussion with Gardner about the 

attempted organization of the employees, Gardner told him "---what he was afraid of was if 

(the) Union did come in and organize the plant and drivers” Miss McCarthy and Mrs. A. J. 

Reuter, owners of the business would "---in case of a strike close up the plant and go out of 

business and that he and I who had worked for 30 years at the Imperial Laundry, along 

with all of the other employees would be out of a job". Gardner in his deposition admitted 

making substantially such statement and further testified in his deposition about this 

statement, in answer to questions put to him by one of the Respondent's attorneys, that he 

felt he was entitled to present the viewpoint of the Respondent and Miss McCarthy was 

familiar with the organizing activities going on in the plant at the time. He admitted he 

made such statements with the idea of keeping employees from joining the Union and 

stated he didn't believe "unions and laundries can live together" and that he thought if 

there was a union there would be a strike because rates were "as high as the public will 

stand and to have the unions cause higher rates and things would cause the plant to lose 

money". 

 

On January 23, another meeting of the inside production workers was held at Respondent's 

plant and Reuter again addressed them. He repeated Respondent's position with respect to 

employees relations, told about the things Respondent had done for the employees and 

stated he understood the Union organizers were going to their homes and stated the 

employees didn't have to let them in if they didn't want to. He also told them that some of 

the girls who had signed cards had come to him and asked to get them back and said that 

anybody else who wanted to could come to him and do the same thing. He further told the 

meeting that the drivers might go out on strike but he would try to keep the inside 

production employees working just as long as possible. 

 

Bernice Thibodeau testified that Reuter, either at this meeting or the first meeting had said 

to them that "if anybody come up (to) your house and ask you to join the Union just say 'no' 

'', and he further stated either at the first or second meeting "since when has a Jew from 



New York taken an interest in our business?” 

 

The evidence showed that 5 drivers of the Respondent on January 17, had organized a unit 

of their own and selected the Union as their bargaining representative and the Union by 

letter dated January 18th notified the Respondent it had been designated as their 

bargaining representative, which notice was received by the Respondent prior to the 

meeting of the inside production workers held January 23rd. On February 5, 1952, the 

Union was certified by this Board as the exclusive representative of all of the drivers of the 

Respondent for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

On January 26th a Union meeting was held for the inside production workers at the Chase 

Hall in Waterbury. Therrien invited practically all of the inside production workers 

including those who did not sign applications for membership in the Union to the meeting. 

About 14 or 15 employees attended the meeting including 3 of the Respondent's drivers. 

Rheingold addressed the meeting and a discussion was had concerning Reuter's statements 

at the meetings of the inside production workers which had been previously held in the 

Respondent's plant. 

 

On January 29, 1952, an election by secret ballot, under the supervision of the Board was 

held to ascertain the wishes of the Respondent's drivers with respect to the selection of a 

bargaining representative. The vote of the drivers was unanimously in favor of the Union as 

their bargaining representative and it was upon the basis of such vote that the certification 

of the Union before mentioned was issued by this Board. Reuter testified that as a result of 

the election he was quite concerned because he thought that if the drivers got into the 

Union the first thing they would do would be to strike and he stated that he called 

practically everybody he knew in the state to find available men. On January 31, 1952, 

Reuter discharged Buckley. On February 1, 1952, Gardner discharged Therrien. We find 

that both of these discharges were discriminatory and in violation of the Act and will be 

more fully discussed in separate sections of this decision. 

 

On January 31st another meeting of the inside production workers was held at the plant 

and again Reuter spoke to them. He testified that at that time he told the employees he had 

promised them open and straightforward employee and employer relations and explained 

why Buckley had been fired. He stated that he had been fired for willful disobedience of an 

order. He announced that the employees would be given 3 paid holidays and told them 

Respondent would pay for hospital and medical plan and stated that an application was 

going to be made to the Office of Price Stabilization for a price increase and when that could 

be effected it would reflect in their pay. The evidence further showed that on January 16th, 

the day the first meeting of the inside production employees referred to above was held, 

Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, Alice Paquette and Lena Schumacher while working overtime told 

Reuter they had signed Union applications but they wanted to get out and he told them he 

didn't know how they could but he would try to find out something about it. He admitted 

that later he typed a letter bearing no date addressed to the Union stating "Gentlemen: We 

the undersigned having signed cards wish them returned as we have decided that we do 



not want to belong to the Union. ---- We are all regular full time employees of Imperial 

Laundry, Inc., 14 Edwin Avenue, Waterbury, Connecticut." The typing of the letter was 

arranged so as to leave a large space between the two statements contained thereon for 

signatures to be affixed. The first 3 or 4 signatures on the letter were obtained by Reuter 

and he later told Gardner about the letter. According to the testimony of Gardner the letter 

was typed on a sheet of Respondent's stationery with the letterhead torn off, and when he 

first saw it it bore the names of Betty Fitzpatrick, Lena Schumacher, Alice Paquette and he 

believed Addie Cole, and that after the second meeting of the inside production employees 

Elizabeth Fitzpatrick told him some of the other girls wanted to withdraw from the Union. 

He further testified he went to Reuter and asked him where the paper was and being 

informed it was in the safe, got it, and obtained the signatures of the women named by 

Elizabeth Fitzpatrick. He admitted during the process of obtaining the different signatures 

of the women he asked Leo Heon whether he signed a Union card and said to him "do you 

want to sign this paper to get your application back". In all, 11 inside production workers 

signed the letter before it was mailed to the Union on February 4, 1952. There was 

considerable confusion as to the date when each of the signatures were affixed. It is clear, 

however, that the date of February 1, 1952, which appears upon the letter was placed 

thereon shortly before the letter was mailed to the Union and is not indicative of the date 

the various workers signed it. The testimony showed that 5 or 6 employees signed the 

letter after the discharge of Buckley and Therrien which occurred on January 31st and 

February 1st respectively. It is also probable that two weeks elapsed between the signing 

of the letter by Betty Fitzpatrick, Lena Schumacher, Alice Paquette and Addie Cole and the 

date of the acquisition of the last signature during which time the letter was kept in the 

possession of Respondent's supervisors in the safe, and during which time two meetings of 

inside production employees were held at the plant, those of January 23rd and January 

31st. Some of the employees, including Leo Heon and Lena Schumacker testified they 

signed the letter withdrawing from the Union because of the discharge of Buckley and 

Therrien. Heon stated he had because he was afraid of losing his job, and Lena Schumacher 

stated she had signed "because I had my living to make." 

 

Reuter claimed that one of the reasons for calling the meeting of inside production workers 

on January 31st was to explain Buckley's discharge. He stated that in view of his statement 

to the employees that "we would give them open and straightforward labor relations I 

thought it was necessary to bring this matter to their attention and that was the reason.”. 

However, no explanation was offered as to why the same policy did not require a 

subsequent meeting to explain Therrien's discharge to the employees, which discharge 

occurred the day following the meeting of January 31st. No such meeting was held, and we 

do not believe his answer is credible. When asked when it was decided to give the benefits 

which were announced at the meeting of January 31st to the inside production employees 

he answered "We have made systematic increases in income and benefits to these people 

through the years" and "On the paid holidays we made up our mind to give them the 

additional three when we gave them the first three". The record shows that the first three 

were granted more than a year before the meeting of January 31st. His statement to the 

employees at the meeting of January 16, 1952, that the Respondent was doing “the best we 



could and under the operating financial conditions of the company", certainly does not 

indicate that it had been decided to grant 3 additional paid holidays or pay for a hospital 

and medical plan, nor did it indicate any intention as of January 16th of asking the Office of 

Price Stabilization for permission to increase prices so as to enable it to grant an increase in 

pay. We do not believe his explanation of the reasons why the benefits granted to the 

employees at the meeting of January 31st were made. In view of the Respondent's strong 

desire not to have its employees organized, it is our firm belief based upon the entire 

evidence in this case that it was the intention and purpose of the Respondent in offering to 

the inside production workers extra paid holidays, a free hospitalization and medical plan 

and the promise of making an application to the Office of Price Stabilization which if 

successful would result in an increase of wages, was done solely to induce those workers to 

refrain from exercising their rights guaranteed by Section 7391 of the Act, to form, join or 

assist labor organizations and to bargain collectively through representatives of their own 

choice without interference, restraint or coercion by their employers and to discourage 

membership in and activity on behalf of the Union. The same result would obtain whether 

or not the Respondent had decided to give the announced benefits to the employees prior 

to its knowledge of the union activity among such employees since the announcement of 

the granting of such economic benefits to them under the circumstances in this case, 

without any demand for them by the employees, and particularly in view of the 

Respondent's anti-union attitude as demonstrated by the testimony of Reuter and Gardner 

can be reasonably inferred, and we so infer, to have been made for the purpose of inducing 

the employees to refrain from exercising their rights to organize as guaranteed by the Act 

and to discourage membership in or activity in behalf of the Union, which constitutes a 

violation of the Act. 

 

The conduct of Reuter and Gardner in soliciting signatures of the inside production 

workers to the letter addressed to the Union requesting withdrawal of membership 

therein, and Gardner's interrogation of Heon about Union membership, under the 

circumstances disclosed by the evidence in this case was in violation of the Act. 

Membership in a union or engagement in concerted activity for the purpose of collective 

bargaining or other mutual aid or protection is an employee's own affair and he has the 

unqualified right to be free of questioning by his employer concerning his interest in these 

respects. This is particularly true with respect to questioning by employers who have, as 

the Respondent has in this case, indicated to the employees its disapproval of union 

activity. And the fact that some of the signatures were solicited from certain employees 

after a fellow employee had reported that they desired to withdraw from the Union is no 

justification for such conduct. When employees are carrying on organizational activities an 

employer should take and maintain a strictly neutral position and not turn the effort into a 

contest between a union and the employer or setting one group of employees against other 

employees. It is a matter to be decided by the employees without interference from the 

employer. 

 

We find that the holding of the meetings of January 16, January 23, and January 31st of 

inside production workers and the statements of Reuter made at such meetings, including 



the disparaging remarks about the Union's representatives, together with Reuter's and 

Gardner's solicitation of employees to withdraw from the Union, and Gardner's 

interrogation of Heon, and the announcement and granting of economic benefits on 

January 31st as an inducement to the employees to refrain from exercising their rights 

under the Act, in their total effect constitute interference, restraint and coercion of the 

inside production employees. 

 

We also find that the evidence does not substantiate the charge that the Respondent kept 

under surveillance the activities of the employees as alleged in the complaint. 

 

B. DISCHARGE OF ROGER BUCKLEY. Roger Buckley was employed by the Respondent for a 

period of 14 years except for a short period of about 4 months when he was in the Army 

during the second World War and for another period of 3 weeks when he worked at the 

Robottom factory immediately after he was discharged from the Army. He worked as a 

washer and operated 2 washing machines in which colored clothes were washed and a 

third machine for wool and silk. In addition it was part of his work to prepare shirts for 

women pressers. In this process he selected the shirts according to size and different types, 

such as sport shirts, work shirts, boys shirts, etc. which were then delivered to the pressers. 

 

On January 31, he was discharged by Reuter. The evidence showed that the Respondent's 

plant started operations at 7 A.M. On the morning of January 31st, after Buckley had 

punched in on time, he went into the dressing room and changed from street clothes into 

his work clothes and when he came out he was met by Reuter at 7:10 who discharged him 

because he was starting work late. The Union claimed that Buckley was discharged because 

of his Union membership and activity on behalf of the Union. The Respondent claimed that 

there was justification for the discharge. It is therefore necessary to determine the 

Respondent's motive in discharging him. Reuter and Gardner both denied knowledge of 

Buckley's Union membership and activity. Buckley was one of the leaders, with Therrien, in 

attempting to organize the employees. The first organizational meeting at which the first 7 

applications for membership in the Union were obtained was held at Buckley's house on 

January 10th. It is inconceivable to us to accept their denial of knowledge of his interest in 

the Union. Respondent's plant is a small organization numbering approximately 33 

employees. Evidence showed that at least 16 of these employees signed applications for 

membership in the Union between January 10th and January 31st. Several of the employees 

who were solicited for Union membership refused to join the Union. Some of them, 

probably Mary Ferguson and May Adams, reported the Union activity to Alma Pratt 

Respondent's forelady on or about January 16th. This information was reported by her 

promptly to Reuter and Gardner. As a result Reuter and Gardner held 3 meetings of inside 

employees between January 16th and January 31st. On January 16th Reuter talked with 

Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, Alice Paquette and Lena Schumacher while they were working 

overtime in which conversation these women informed him that they had signed Union 

applications and wanted to get them back. Elizabeth Fitzpatrick and Lena Schumacher had 

signed their applications at the meeting at Buckley's house on January 10th. They knew 

from Reuter's statements at the meeting held on the same day prior to their conversation 



with him that he very much disapproved of his employees joining the Union. It is difficult 

for us to believe after observing Reuter during the hearings in this case and his 

demonstrated ability to cope with problems endangering the welfare of the plant that when 

these 3 women showed a penitent attitude because of joining the Union and requested him 

to get their cards back, he did not at that time seize the opportunity to acquire from them 

all the information he possibly could concerning the names of the persons leading or 

spearheading the Union movement in his plant which movement, if successful, would put 

the Union in his plant, a result he wanted to avoid. In addition some of the other employees 

stated they were sorry that they had joined the Union immediately after signing. Two of the 

employees, Louise Pelletier and Jeanette Bova, who signed applications and then signed the 

letter prepared by Reuter requesting return of their applications, were closely related to 

Alma Pratt, Respondent's forelady and Gardner, Louise Pelletier being the sister of Alma 

Pratt and Jeanette Bova being the sister-in-law of Gardner. 

 

On January 26, a Union meeting was held at Chase Hall in Waterbury which some 14 or 15 

of the Respondent's employees attended. In view of the anti-union attitude entertained by 

Reuter and Gardner as shown by the evidence in this case we believe they acquired 

information of Buckley's membership in and activity on behalf of the Union, prior to 

January 31, 1952. We therefore find as a reasonable inference from all of the evidence that 

Reuter and Gardner knew of Buckley's Union activities prior to his discharge.  

 

There was considerable evidence offered by the Respondent in an attempt to show that 

sufficient cause existed to justify Buckley's discharge on January 31st. This evidence 

showed that for a long period of time during his employment he often quit work a few 

minutes before the quitting buzzer sounded in the afternoon; that he frequently started 

work as many as 20 to 30 minutes after 7 A.M. over many years of his employment; that he 

wasted or used too much soap in the operation of the washing machines; that on many 

occasions he would permit the washing machines to overflow and cause water to run on to 

the floor. It was testified that this occurred sometimes as many as two or three times a day; 

that Buckley on occasions when his attention was called to the use of too much soap stated 

something to the effect that Mary McCarthy, who was the principal owner of the business, 

has a lot of money and she could pay for it; that very often after washing colored garments 

he placed them upon white garments causing the white garments to become stained. It was 

further charged that he would not properly prepare the shirts for the pressers by rolling 

down sleeves when necessary or unbuttoning the cuffs; that he was moody and often 

refused to tell women the lot numbers of the batch of work brought to them which resulted 

in slowing down the work of the pressers who were paid on a piece work basis; and that he 

called an employee a "Guinea". Buckley admitted he frequently quit a few minutes before 

the quitting buzzer sounded but only when he had no other work to do, and then only for 

the purpose of changing his work clothes for street clothes and denied he left the plant 

before the quitting time of 4:30, and denied having been criticized for this practice, except 

on one occasion by Reuter two days before he was discharged. He admitted that he started 

work late, that it was his custom for a long time after punching in on time to change from 

his street clothes to work clothes and that frequently he started 5 or 10 minutes after 7 



o'clock and that he was not criticized for this practice by either Reuter or Gardner; that he 

never made the statement attributed to him about Mary McCarthy having lots of money 

and could pay for the soap he was wasting; he admitted that the machines overflowed 

many times but denied it was his fault and admitted it was called to his attention. He also 

admitted that he was warned 3 or 4 times about using too much soap; he denied the charge 

about not properly preparing the shirt sleeves for the pressers and also denied he had 

refused to give lot numbers to some of the workers. He admitted calling one employee a 

"Guinea" but stated it occurred in what he called a silly argument in the Fall of 1951 and 

said he and the woman had "made up". He also admitted that very often during his 14 years 

of service he stained white clothes by placing colored clothes upon them but denied it was 

his fault or that he was ever criticized for it. He stated that many of the faults stated about 

his work existed prior to the time he left to go into the Army but after he was discharged 

from the Army while he was at work at the Robottom factory he was called by Mary 

McCarthy and rehired and returned to his former job at Respondent's plant. 

 

It is not for this Board to determine whether or not sufficient cause existed on January 31 

to justify Buckley's discharge. We are only concerned in determining whether or not his 

discharge was motivated because of his Union membership or activity in behalf of the 

Union. If the discharge was not so motivated no violation of the Act occurred. If the 

discharge was motivated because of his Union membership or activity in behalf of the 

Union then there is a violation of the Act. Direct evidence concerning the reasons for 

discharges is rarely obtainable and consequently it is necessary to rely upon 

cirmumstances and the reasonable inferences that may be drawn from the evidence 

adduced to determine the real reason for the discharge. In this case Reuter, at the time of 

the discharge, told Buckley he was discharged because he was starting work late. On the 

discharge slip filed with the Connecticut Labor Department the reason for discharge is 

stated "failure to start work on appointed time leaving work before appointed time". In 

Reuter's testimony he claimed that the discharge also was due to Buckley's insolent 

attitude when spoken to on the morning of the discharge. In view of all of the evidence, 

therefore, we do not believe any fault of Buckley's work or shortcomings in the 

performance of his duties were in the mind of Reuter at the time of the discharge and that 

the recitation of such faults as above outlined is nothing but an afterthought to bolster the 

Respondent's claim of a non-discriminatory discharge. After careful consideration of all of 

the evidence we are convinced that Reuter and Gardner both knew of Buckley's practice of 

frequently starting work late in the morning. It is evident from testimony of so many of the 

employees, including Alma Pratt, Respondent's forelady, who described Buckley's practice 

of starting work late as extending back almost the entire period of his employment at the 

laundry. Testimony from many witnesses also showed that Buckley often did not actually 

start work until 7:30. We are confident that this practice must have come to the attention of 

Reuter and Gardner prior to January 31, 1952, one of whom alternately went through the 

plant at the starting time of 7 o'clock to see that the employees were in their places. We do 

not believe Buckley was ever criticized for starting work late on some mornings. He was 

only criticized once, two days previous to his discharge, by Respondent for quitting a few 

minutes early. We do not believe Reuter's statement that Buckley was insolent when 



spoken to on the morning of the discharge. Had that been true we believe he would have 

told Buckley so and furthermore would have stated it as one of the reasons for discharge on 

Buckley's discharge slip filed with the State Labor Department. He admitted, in his 

testimony that he did not tell Buckley his insolence entered into his discharge. The drastic 

punishment of discharging Buckley for doing something which he had done over the course 

of years without prior warning to desist in such conduct was motivated by Respondent's 

desire to check the Union's growth within the plant. We find upon all of the evidence in this 

case that Buckley was discharged because of his membership in and activity in behalf of the 

Union and his discharge was for the purpose of discouraging Union membership and 

organization. We also find that the Respondent, for like reasons, refused to reinstate 

Buckley to his former position upon request of the Union. 

 

C. THE DISCHARGE OF RAYMOND THERRIEN. Raymond Therrien was employed by the 

Respondent for the first time in 1942. He worked for Respondent during three different 

terms of employment totaling approximately 5 years. The last term of his employment 

commenced in January, 1951, and he worked there continuously until February 1, 1952 

when he was discharged. Just prior to his discharge, on February 1, 1952, he was employed 

as a wrapper at the laundry, which work classification required the wrapping of flat work 

like sheets, pillow cases, towels, and and other finished articles such as shirts. After they 

were wrapped he loaded the packages on trucks and put them in the driver's racks. It is so 

called "Clean work" in a laundry and does not require any special clothes. The Union 

claimed he was discharged because of his Union membership in and activity in its behalf. 

The Respondent claimed that there was justification for the discharge. In this case there is 

no question of knowledge on the part of Reuter and Gardner of Therrien's Union 

membership and activity. He was the most active person in the organizational movement 

and since at least January 16, 1952, the Respondent knew that he was spearheading the 

effort of organizing its inside production employees with Buckley. The real issue with 

respect to his discharge is the motive of the Respondent in discharging him. It seems clear 

to us, beyond any reasonable doubt, his discharge was due to his Union membership and 

activity. An examination of the evidence showed that after Buckley was discharged on 

January 31st Leo Heon was transferred to his job and Therrien was moved into the wash 

room on a job classified as a loader, puller and extractor which required putting clothes 

into washing machines, pulling them out and operating a centrifugal extractor. His job was 

given to a girl. Therrien worked in the washroom one day and the following morning, 

February 1st, he was directed to put soiled hospital laundry into the washing machine by 

Durocher, a fellow employee, which required putting his hands into it and feeding it to the 

wheel. Upon his refusal to do this work Gardner was summoned and asked him whether he 

was refusing to put the material in the wheel. Therrien tried to explain to Gardner that he 

was willing to do anything in the plant except “touch this filth". Gardner told him either to 

load the machine or get out. Therrien replied "O. K. I expected this". Thereupon Gardner 

told him to get his discharge slip. The discharge slip filed with the State Labor Department 

states refusal to do work of job as the reason for the discharge. Gardner testified that he 

was the one who ordered Therrien's transfer to the wash room. He stated Therrien was 

causing trouble with the girls and when an opening occurred in the wash room because of 



Buckley's discharge he transferred Heon to Buckley's job and then transferred Therrien to 

Heon's job. We find no substantiation in the evidence to support the claim that Therrien 

was causing trouble with the girls or interfering with their work. An effort was made by 

Reuter during his testimony to show that an arrest of Therrien which occurred about 1 

year previous while Therrien was not working because of an injury to his wrist and was 

receiving workmen's compensation was one of the factors that entered into his discharge. 

Such claim when viewed in the light of the entire record does not stand up. It appears that 

at the time Therrien was arrested, about February, 1951, Reuter read about it in the 

newspaper and voluntarily and without any request on the part of Therrien arranged his 

bail and gave him financial aid to assist in the payment of counsel fees and payment of a 

court fine and thereafter when Therrien was physically able to work he returned to 

Respondent's plant and worked continuously until his discharge on February 1st. The 

evidence failed to show any objection to his return to his job in the plant. As set out in 

Section A above concerning the charge of interference, restraint and coercion it is to be 

remembered that Reuter after the meeting of January 16th of the inside production 

employees threatened to "make his (Therrien's) life miserable" and told him it would be 

too bad if he didn't return the signed Union cards on the following morning. There can be 

no question but that the work of a wrapper which was the only work done by Therrien in 

the laundry prior to his transfer to the washroom after Buckley's discharge was a much 

more desirable type of work than that of a loader, puller and extractor. We are convinced 

that Therrien was transferred from his usual job as a wrapper to such undesirable work 

and directed to handle the hospital material, which was particularly obnoxious to him, to 

provoke him into quitting or placing him in the position if he refused to do the work to give 

apparent justification for discharging him. We find upon the entire evidence that Therrien 

was discharged because of his membership in, and activity in behalf of, the Union, and it 

was the intention of the Respondent to discourage membership in, and activity on behalf of 

the Union, by its employees in violation of the Act. We also find that the Respondent for the 

same reasons refused to reinstate Therrien to his former position on request of the Union. 

 

4. THE REMEDY: Respondent will be directed to cease and desist from discouraging membership in 

the Union or in any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their right of 

self organization or to bargain collectively as guaranteed by the Act, and will be ordered to post an 

appropriate notice to the Respondent's employees. 

 

The Respondent will be directed to offer re-employment to Roger Buckley to his former position 

and to Raymond Therrien to his former position as a wrapper, discharging, if necessary, any 

person or persons who have taken their places and make each of them whole for any loss they 

may have suffered as a result of the Respondent's unfair labor practices. The exact losses of 

Buckley and Therrien cannot be definitely determined until they are actually offered 

reinstatement to their former positions which will of necessity occur subsequent to the date of 

this Order. The amount of back pay discharged employees are entitled to can ordinarily be agreed 

upon by the parties. In case agreement is impossible the computation of the losses will be made by 

the Board upon request in a subsequent proceeding. 

 



5. THE REPRESENTATION PROCEEDINGS: It is evident from the foregoing that a question or 

controversy exists concerning the representation of the inside production workers of the 

Respondent as alleged in the Petition filed by the Union herein. In view of the interference, 

restraint and coercion which we have found this Respondent has committed in violation of the Act 

and of the discharges of two of its employees, we believe our investigation concerning the 

representation of the employees should be held in abeyance until such time as the Respondent's 

unfair labor practices have been completely neutralized and until the reinstatement of the 

discharged employees, Buckley and Therrien. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law: 

 

FINDING OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent, Imperial Laundry, Inc., is a Connecticut corporation engaged in the laundry and 

dry cleaning business with its principal office and place of business located at 14 Edwin Avenue, 

Waterbury, Connecticut. Messrs. Milton A. Gardner and Gerald T. Reuter, vice-president and sales 

manager respectively, are actively engaged in the management of the business. 

 

2. The Union, Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A.C.W.A., C.I.O., is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. On or about January 10, 1952, efforts were commenced to organize all of the inside production 

workers employed by the Respondent. 

 

4. On January 31, 1952, Respondent announced at a meeting of the inside production workers that it 

was granting to them additional paid holidays, a free hospitalization and medical plan and 

promised to make an application to the Office of Price Stabilization for an increase of rates, which 

if successful would result in an increase in their pay. 

 

5. In granting the economic benefits set out in paragraph 4 above it was the intention and purpose of 

the Respondent to induce the inside production workers to refrain from exercising their rights 

guaranteed by the Act, to form, join or assist a labor organization and to bargain collectively 

through representatives of their own choice and to discourage membership in, and activity on 

behalf of, the Union. 

 

6. At a meeting of the inside production workers held by the Respondent in its plant on January 16, 

1952, Gerald T. Reuter, solicited inside production workers to withdraw from the Union. 

 

7. Beginning on January 16, 1952, and continuing until February 4, 1952, Gerald T. Reuter and Milton 

A. Gardner solicited inside production workers to withdraw from the Union and Milton A. Gardner 



interrogated one employee concerning Union activity. 

 

8. The conduct of Gerald T. Reuter and Milton A. Gardner described in paragraphs 6 and 7 above was 

intended to discourage and diminish membership in, and activity on behalf of, the Union. 

 

9. At a meeting held on January 16, 1952, of Respondent's inside production workers held at 

Respondent's plant, Gerald T. Reuter referred in a disparaging manner to the representatives of 

the Union for the purpose of discouraging membership therein. 

 

10. The Respondent has interfered with its inside production workers exercise of their rights 

guaranteed them by Section 7391 of the Act. 

 

11. On January 31, 1952, Roger Buckley was discharged by Respondent because of his membership in, 

and activity on behalf of, the Union. 

 

12. On January 31, 1952, Raymond Therrien was transferred to a less desirable job because of his 

membership in, and activity on behalf of, the Union. 

 

13. On February 1, 1952, Raymond Therrien was discharged because of his membership in, and 

activity on behalf of, the Union. 

 

14. Respondent failed and refused to reinstate Roger Buckley and Raymond Therrien to their former 

jobs before they were discriminated against because of their membership in, and activity on behalf 

of, the Union. 

 

15. By discharging Roger Buckley and transferring Raymond Therrien to a less desirable job and then 

discharging him and refusing to reinstate them to their former jobs before they were 

discriminated against, the Respondent has required its employees as a condition of' employment 

to refrain from forming, joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

16. By discharging and refusing to reinstate Buckley and Therrien, Respondent has interfered with the 

formation and the existence of an employee organization or association. 

 

17. The Respondent did not keep under surveillance the activities of its employees in the exercise of 

their rights set forth in Section 7391. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing evidence and Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceedings, 

the Board finds and concluded as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 



2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent, by interfering with its employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed them 

by Section 7391 of the Act is thereby engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of 

Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

4. By discharging Roger Buckley on January 31, 1952, and refusing to reinstate him upon request, 

Respondent has required its employees as a condition of employment to refrain from forming, 

joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing in violation of Section 7392-

subsections 4 and 5-of the Act. 

 

5. By transferring Raymond Therrien to a less desirable job and discharging him and refusing to 

reinstate him upon request Respondent has required its employees as a condition of employment 

to refrain from forming, joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing in violation 

of Section 7392-subsections 4 and 5-of the Act. 

 

6. Respondent did not keep under surveillance the activities of its employees in the exercise of their 

rights as set forth in the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and in pursuance to Section 

7394-subsection 5-of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, 

A.C.W.A., C.I.O. or any other labor organization of its employees by discriminating against 

employment in regard to hire or tenure of employment or in terms or conditions of 

employment. 

 

(b) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self 

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 

of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in Section 7391 of 

the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Roger Buckley full and immediate employment without prejudice to all rights and 

privileges enjoyed by him, at the same or substantially equivalent job at which he was 



employed at the time of his discharge, discharging, if necessary, any person or persons 

employed in his place since his discharge on January 31, 1952. 

 

(b) Offer to Raymond Therrien full and immediate employment without prejudice to all rights 

and privileges enjoyed by him as a wrapper or substantially equivalent job at which he was 

employed at the time of the discrimination against him, discharging, if necessary, any 

person or persons employed in his place since his discharge on February 1, 1952. 

 

(c) Make whole Roger Buckley and Raymond Therrien for any loss of pay each may have 

suffered by reason of his discharge and refusing to reemploy from the date of his discharge, 

to the date of offer of employment by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that 

which he would normally have earned if he had not been discriminated against, less the 

amount earned during said period. 

 

(d) Post immediately, and leave posted for a period of 30 consecutive days of the posting, in a 

conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where employees customarily 

congregate, a notice in the form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 

 

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 20 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order, of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

3. It is further ordered that the allegations of the complaint alleging violation of Section 7392-

subsection 1-of the Act be and the same hereby are dismissed. 

 

4. It is further ordered that nothing herein contained shall be construed to require that Respondent 

withdraw economic benefits announced at the meeting of inside production workers on January 

31, 1952. 

 

5. It is further ordered that investigation on the Petition for Certification of Representatives be held 

in abeyance in accordance with the suggestion herein contained. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
BY:  

 



To: 

 

Imperial Laundry, Inc. (RRR)  

14 Edwin Avenue  

Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

Wm. B. Fitzgerald, Esq.  

20 East Main Street  

Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers (RRR)  

Union, Local 364, A.C.W.A., C.I.O.  

59 Center Street  

New Haven, Connecticut 

 

Louis Feinmark, Esq.  

125 Temple Street  

New Haven, Connecticut 

 

 

 

  



SCHEDULE A 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the 

 

Connecticut state Board of Labor Relations, dated ___________ 

 

day of February, 1953, a copy of which is separately posted 

 

with this notice, does hereby state: 

 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we  

 

were ordered to cease and desist in paragraph "1" of said  

 

Order, 

 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate  

 

as collective bargaining representative Cleaners, Dyers and  

 

Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, A. c. W. A., CIO, or any  

 

other labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

 

Dated, Hartford, Connecticut, February _________ 1953. 

 

 

              IMPERIAL LAUNDRY, INC. 

 

              By ____________________________________  

                                                                   (Title) 


